position, and are presented at fair value. To the extent that these hedges were effective to offset future cash flows

from the sale of the related production, the changes in fair value were deferred in an equity account. The deferred

amounts were reclassified to sales when the related production was sold. As a result of these operations, the

Group maintains positions receivable and payable, which are detailed in note 33(b).

The table below summarizes the impact on income before income taxes of changes in the Company's tin price

(excluding the subsidiary Mineração Taboca S.A. which has derivative financial instruments to hedge a relevant

portion of this risk). This analysis assumes that the tin price has increased or decreased by 10 percent, while all

other variables are held constant. For the positive 2024 scenario an average quotation of US$/TM32,560

(average quotation of US$/TM28,571 for the year 2023) was considered; while for the negative scenario an

average quotation of US$/TM26,640 (average quotation of US$/TM23,376 for the year 2023) was considered.

Year

Increase/decrease in the

market value of metals

Effect on profit (loss)

before income tax
  US$(000)

December 31, 2024 10% 3,917
 -10% (3,917)

December 31, 2023 10% 3,483
 -10% (3,483)

International copper prices have a material impact on the subsidiary's results of operations. Copper prices have

historically fluctuated and are affected by numerous factors beyond its control. In that regard, the Marcobre

subsidiary manages its price risk primarily through the use of sales commitments within customer contracts.

The subsidiary has price risk through its contracts for the sale of copper concentrate at provisional prices, subject

to a forward price in a given month, based principally on the average monthly price published on the LME. To the

extent that the final quotations are higher or lower than those initially recorded on a provisional basis, the

increase or decrease in revenue is recorded at each financial reporting date until the date of the final quotation.

The table below summarizes the impact on income before income taxes of changes in the copper price of the

Marcobre subsidiary. This analysis is based on the assumption that the copper price has increased or decreased

by 10 percent, with all other variables held constant. For the 2024 positive scenario an average quotation of

US$/MT 10,050 (US$/MT 8,679 in 2023) was considered; while for the negative scenario an average quotation

of US$/MT 8,223 (US$/MT 7,101 in 2023) was considered.

Year

Increase/decrease in the

price of listed minerals

Effect on profit before

income tax
  US$(000)

December 31, 2024 10 %  34,099

 -10 %  (34,099)

December 31, 2023 10 %  60,645

 -10 %  (60,645)

(ii) Credit risk -

The Group's financial assets potentially exposed to credit risk concentrations are mainly banked deposits and

trade receivables. With respect to deposits in banks, the Group reduces the probability of significant

concentrations of credit risk because its deposits are held in first-class financial institutions and limits the

amount of exposure to credit risk in any of the financial institutions.

With respect to trade receivables, there are no significant concentrations. The Group has established policies to

ensure that the sale of its production is made to clients with adequate credit history. The maximum exposure to